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Section | - General Information

FRN Entity Name

0031649411 Percy Rockdale LLC

Street City (and Country if non U.  State ("NA" if non-U.S.  Zip

Address S. address) address) Code Phone Email

595 New York NY 10022 @ +1 (646) 274- = mike@mgcapitalpartners.
Madison 9610 com

Avenue

30th Floor

Name Organization

Rebecca Van Derlaske Olshan Frome Wolosky LLP

Street City (and Country if non U.S. Zip

Address address) State Code Phone Email

1325 Avenue = New York NY 10019 +1 (212) 451- rvanderlaske@olshanlaw.
of the 2211 com

Americas

Not Applicable

(a) Provide the following information about the Respondent:

Relationship to stations/permits Entity required to file a Form 323 because it holds an
attributable interest in one or more Licensees

Nature of Respondent Limited liability company

(b) Provide the following information about this report:

Purpose Biennial

"As of" date 10/01/2023

When filing a biennial ownership report or validating
and resubmitting a prior biennial ownership report, this
date must be Oct. 1 of the year in which this report is
filed.



5. Licensee(s)
and Station(s)

Respondent is filing this report to cover the following Licensee(s) and station(s):

Licensee/Permittee Name

DTV AMERICA CORPORATION

Fac. ID No.

990

10868

11701

25792

26603

38217

49177

55090

56213

67304

67923

67932

67970

68022

125589

125861

127415

127891

128934

130156

168485

181600

181861

181921

181971

181983

181987

181990

182012

182013

182023

Call Sign

WUOA-LD

WWHC-LD

KOBS-LD

WOCW-LD

WZCK-LD

KFVT-LD

KMBD-LD

WGPS-LD

WTSJ-LD

KSSJ-LD

WUDL-LD

KHIZ-LD

KAHC-LD

K12XJ-D

KBTU-LD

WDWW-LD

KPJO-LD

KPFW-LD

WKUW-LD

KEHO-LD

WKUT-LD

KAUO-LD

W31EU-D

WELW-LD

WCQA-LD

WEAE-LD

W23EW-D

WODK-LD

WJDO-LD

WVEB-LD

W33DN-D

City

BIRMINGHAM

OLEAN

SAN ANTONIO

CHARLESTON

MADISON

WICHITA

MINNEAPOLIS

FORT MYERS

MILWAUKEE

SAN ANTONIO

DETROIT

LOS ANGELES

SACRAMENTO

MODESTO

SALT LAKE CITY

ATLANTA

PITTSBURG

DALLAS

WHITE HOUSE

HOUSTON

BOWLING GREEN

AMARILLO

COLUMBUS

EVANSVILLE

SPRINGFIELD

SPRINGFIELD

SPRINGFIELD

Saint louis

MACON

FLORENCE

FLORENCE

FRN

0019866425

State

AL

NY

X

WV

Wi

KS

MN

FL

Wi

X

Mi

CA

CA

CA

uT

GA

KS

X

TN

TX

KY

X

GA

MO

GA

SC

SC

Service

LPT

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD



182024

182080

182085

182091

182095

182112

182282

182288

182298

182308

182336

182343

182466

182481

182588

182590

182592

182593

182620

182670

182836

182904

182913

182919

182930

182931

183558

183611

183619

183621

183625

183629

183631

183638

183641

183648

WUEO-LD

WQDH-LD

KBIS-LD

KFMS-LD

W28EU-D

KO7AAI-D

WODH-LD

WUDW-LD

WJIXE-LD

WFWG-LD

WFEF-LD

WLEK-LD

WIEF-LD

WCTZ-LD

KDKJ-LD

KBJE-LD

KKPD-LD

KPKN-LD

KBKI-LD

WCZU-LD

WEDS-LD

WDOX-LD

WQAP-LD

WUDX-LD

W21EL-D

WKBJ-LD

KWPL-LD

KNKC-LD

KQMK-LD

KAJS-LD

KIUA-LD

WNCB-LD

WIRP-LD

KFLL-LD

WDSF-LD

WCUH-LD

MACON

WILMINGTON

TURLOCK

Sacramento

MACON

RENO

Jacksonville

RICHMOND

GAINESVILLE

RICHMOND

Orlando

CONCORD

AUGUSTA

BOWLING GREEN

TYLER

TYLER

TYLER

TYLER

BOISE

BOWLING GREEN

MOBILE

Palm beach

MONTGOMERY

TUSCALOOSA

VALDOSTA

Jacksonville

SANTA FE

LUBBOCK

OMAHA

LINCOLN

LINCOLN

FAYETTEVILLE

Raleigh

BOISE

MONTGOMERY

FORT WAYNE

GA

NC

CA

CA

GA

NV

FL

VA

FL

VA

FL

NH

GA

KY

TX

X

X

TX

KY

AL

FL

AL

AL

GA

FL

NM

X

NE

NE

NE

NC

NC

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD



183651

183652

183653

183693

183746

183861

183919

184013

184066

184187

184190

184191

184192

184264

184277

184283

184284

184443

184493

184496

184549

184554

184632

184636

184640

184643

184644

184686

185195

185325

185536

186283

186286

186287

186288

187804

W30EH-D

W25FH-D

WODP-LD

WXOD-LD

K210M-D

WDLH-LD

K27NB-D

W29FD-D

K29LR-D

KAJF-LD

KCMN-LD

KQML-LD

K35KX-D

KFKK-LD

WUDZ-LD

WQDI-LD

KONV-LD

W23FC-D

WFFC-LD

W35DQ-D

WHEH-LD

W35DW-D

KWJM-LD

KMQV-LD

K28PQ-D

WUEK-LD

WEKA-LD

KAJL-LD

W36FH-D

W27EQ-D

WRCZ-LD

KFKY-LD

KZLL-LD

KRLJ-LD

KCNH-LD

W33EG-D

FORT WAYNE
FORT WAYNE
FORT WAYNE
PALM BEACH
LAFAYETTE
EVANSVILLE
BATON ROUGE
COLUMBUS
BATON ROUGE
Kansas city
Kansas city
Kansas city
TOPEKA
STOCKTON
Indianapolis
CANTON
CANTON

EAU CLAIRE
MIDLAND
MIDLAND
LUMBERTON
GREENVILLE
Minneapolis
ROCHESTER
SAINT CLOUD
CANTON
CANTON
FAYETTEVILLE
TRAVERSE CITY
PEORIA
OCALA
Springfield
TULSA

JOPLIN
Springfield

LUMBERTON

LA

GA

LA

MO

MO

MO

KS

CA

OH

OH

Wi

Mi

Mi

NC

NC

MN

MN

MN

OH

OH

AR

Mi

FL

MO

OK

MO

MO

MS

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD



187805

187895

187898

187934

188036

188045

188048

188049

188067

188068

188578

188731

188735

188737

188743

188745

188748

188749

188767

188769

188770

188791

188801

188811

188821

188822

188823

188824

188841

188842

WQDT-LD

W20ER-D

W32FS-D

WEIN-LD

WYJJ-LD

K15MR-D

K350Y-D

KFLU-LD

WPED-LD

KBMN-LD

K28QK-D

K14SU-D

K17MH-D

KFKZ-LD

KAJR-LD

KCYM-LD

WO09DL-D

WLEH-LD

WVDM-LD

KLKW-LD

KzZCz-LD

WQEK-LD

KPMF-LD

K36MU-D

KWMO-LD

K230W-D

KENH-LD

WQEO-LD

KBZC-LD

KUOC-LD

Licensee/Permittee Name

HC2 Station Group, Inc.

Fac. ID No.

267

2424

Call Sign

WWLM-CD

KBTV-CD

New Orleans

BANGOR

BANGOR

EVANSVILLE

JACKSON

FARGO

COLUMBIA

Fayetteville

Memphis

HOUSTON

PASCO

KEOKUK

CEDAR FALLS

CEDAR FALLS

Des moines

Des moines

MOUNT VERNON

ST. LOUIS

QUINCY

AMARILLO

COLLEGE STATION

MEMPHIS

MEMPHIS

TEXARKANA

HOT SPRINGS

HOT SPRINGS

HOT SPRINGS

Memphis

Oklahoma city

ENID

City
WASHINGTON

SACRAMENTO

FRN

0026907345

LA

ME

ME

TN

ND

MO

AR

TN

TX

WA

X

TX

TN

TN

AR

AR

AR

AR

TN

OK

OK

State

PA

CA

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

Service

DCA

DCA



2555

3265

4330

4331

6029

7085

8887

10265

10869

10940

11644

13200

14302

17399

17402

18740

18741

18894

19586

20566

24570

24981

26336

26957

28186

31351

31354

31453

32142

32176

32283

33819

34440

35781

36717

38562

K17MJ-D

KNWS-LD

W16DQ-D

W16CC-D

W31EG-D

K12XP-D

KVPX-LD

KOHC-CD

WVTT-CD

WWBH-LD

K31FD-D

KUVM-CD

K36NE-D

K33EJ-D

K17ED-D

KZMM-CD

KVMM-CD

WWCI-CD

WDUM-LD

KSAA-LD

K250B-D

WTNO-CD

WRNT-LD

KJJIM-LD

KTOU-LD

KDFS-CD

KSBO-CD

WTXX-LD

WQQZ-CD

KRZG-CD

KQDF-LD

KNBX-CD

KEMO-TV

KPTN-LD

KSKJ-CD

KGBS-CD

SAN ANTONIO

BROWNSVILLE

TAMPA

WEST GATE

TAMPA

PHOENIX

LAS VEGAS

OKLAHOMA CITY

OLEAN

MOBILE

BOISE

MISSOURI CITY

LAS VEGAS

WALLA WALLA

PAYETTE

FRESNO

SANTA BARBARA

VERO BEACH

Philadelphia

SAN ANTONIO

SAN ANTONIO

NEW ORLEANS

HARTFORD

DALLAS & MESQUITE

OKLAHOMA CITY

SANTA MARIA

SAN LUIS OBISPO

SPRINGFIELD

PONCE

MCALLEN

SANTA FE

LAS VEGAS

FREMONT

ST. LOUIS

VAN NUYS

AUSTIN

TX

TX

FL

FL

FL

AZ

NV

OK

NY

AL

TX

NV

WA

CA

CA

FL

PA

TX

TX

LA

CT

TX

OK

CA

CA

MA

PR

TX

NM

NV

CA

MO

CA

TX

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

DCA

DCA

LPD

DCA

DCA

DCA

DCA

DCA

DCA

DCA

DCA

LPD

LPD

DCA

DCA

LPD

LPD

LPD

DCA

DCA

LPD

DCA

DCA

LPD

DCA

DTV

LPD

DCA

DCA



41124

41126

47898

51441

52923

52925

52926

52928

52930

54414

57456

57457

57538

58739

58786

58927

60357

60369

60464

60465

61692

65789

66790

66807

66996

67000

67002

67013

67020

67022

67101

67485

67955

67969

68055

68393

KZDF-LD

KLDF-CD

KNAV-LD

WKOB-LD

KO7AAD-D

KODF-LD

KHPK-LD

KAXW-LD

KVAT-LD

WDEM-CD

KTLD-CD

K17J1-D

WXAX-CD

WGCE-CD

KISA-LD

KSKT-CD

WOST

WWKQ-LD

KVDF-CD

KTVP-LD

W31EZ-D

KO4QR-D

KUGB-CD

KHDF-CD

W29CI-D

W23BW-D

K33LN-D

K21DO-D

W34EY-D

W15EB-D

WATV-LD

WFWC-CD

KINK-LD

WBSE-LD

KBGU-LD

WJIMB-CD

SANTA BARBARA

LOMPOC

DALLAS

NEW YORK

Fort worth

Dallas

DE SOTO

MULLIN

AUSTIN

COLUMBUS

BAKERSFIELD

FRESNO

CLEARWATER

ROCHESTER

SAN ANTONIO

SAN MARCOS

MAYAGUEZ

QUEBRADILLAS

SAN ANTONIO

PHOENIX

CHICAGO

ESPARTO

HOUSTON

LAS VEGAS

SALEM

MADISON

MINNEAPOLIS

PALM SPRINGS

HUNTSVILLE

CHARLOTTE

ORLANDO

FORT WAYNE

MINNEAPOLIS

CHARLESTON

ST. LOUIS

BUTLER

CA

CA

TX

NY

TX

TX

TX

TX

TX

OH

CA

CA

FL

NY

TX

CA

PR

PR

TX

AZ

CA

TX

NV

Wi

MN

CA

AL

NC

FL

MN

SC

MO

PA

LPD

DCA

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

DCA

DCA

DCA

DCA

DCA

LPD

DCA

DTV

LPD

DCA

LPD

LPD

LPD

DCA

DCA

DCA

DCA

DCA

DCA

DCA

DCA

LPD

DCA

LPD

LPD

LPD

DCA



68394

68401

68409

68444

68454

68574

69785

71070

71074

72535

72536

73764

83913

125079

125192

125245

129704

130477

131071

131347

167450

167543

167588

167664

167809

167844

168004

168014

168057

168094

168237

168552

181193

181635

181737

182144

WMVH-CD

WKHU-CD

WWKH-CD

WDWO-CD

KCCX-LD

KAZH-LD

WUVM-LD

KORY-CD

KOXI-CD

W25FG-D

WZPA-LD

KPDF-CD

KCEB

K210C-D

W20EJ-D

W27DZ-D

K320V-D

W02CY-D

WQAW-LD

KYDF-LD

K320C-D

WPSJ-CD

WYHB-CD

KUVM-LD

KRDH-LD

KQMM-CD

KEGS-LD

W15EA-D

KUSE-LD

WYGA-CD

WPVN-CD

WTAM-LD

WUET-LD

KOBQR-D

KXBF-LD

KQRO-LD

CHARLEROI

KITTANNING

UNIONTOWN

DETROIT

CORPUS CHRISTI

MCALLEN

ATLANTA

EUGENE

PORTLAND

PHILADELPHIA

PHILADELPHIA

PHOENIX

LONGVIEW

CORPUS CHRISTI

SAN JUAN

MAYAGUEZ

LUBBOCK

NEW YORK

LAKE SHORE

CORPUS CHRISTI

CORPUS CHRISTI

HAMMONTON

CHATTANOOGA

HOUSTON

CRIPPLE CREEK, ETC.

SANTA MARIA

LAS VEGAS

MEMPHIS

SEATTLE

ATLANTA

CHICAGO

TAMPA

SAVANNAH

EUGENE

BAKERSFIELD

MORGAN HILL

PA

PA

PA

Ml

TX

TX

GA

OR

OR

PA

PA

AZ

TX

TX

PR

PR

TX

NY

MD

TX

TX

NJ

TN

TX

CO

CA

NV

TN

WA

GA

FL

GA

OR

CA

CA

DCA

DCA

DCA

DCA

LPD

LPD

LPD

DCA

DCA

LPD

LPD

DCA

DTV

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

DCA

DCA

LPD

LPD

DCA

LPD

DCA

LPD

DCA

DCA

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD

LPD



1.47 C.F.R.
Section 73.3613
and Other
Documents

2. Ownership
Interests

182644 KFTY-LD MIDDLETOWN CA LPD

184100 WSDI-LD INDIANAPOLIS IN LPD
184101 WQDE-LD Indianapolis IN LPD
184103 KPDS-LD WOLCOTT IN LPD
189990 KRPG-LD DES MOINES 1A LPD
190156 K25NG-D ST. LOUIS MO DCA
190695 WWBK-LD RICHMOND VA LPD
191242 WDID-LD SAVANNAH GA LPD

Section Il — Biennial Ownership Information

Licensee Respondents that hold authorizations for one or more full power television, AM, and/or FM stations should list all
contracts and other instruments set forth in 47 C.F.R. Section 73.3613(a) through (c) for the facility or facilities listed on this
report. In addition, attributable Local Marketing Agreements (LMAS) and attributable Joint Sales Agreements (JSAs) must be
disclosed by the licensee of the brokering station on its ownership report. If the agreement is an attributable LMA, an
attributable JSA, or a network affiliation agreement, check the appropriate box. Otherwise, select “Other.” Non-Licensee
Respondents, as well as Licensee Respondents that only hold authorizations for Class A television and/or low power television
stations, should select “Not Applicable” in response to this question.

Not Applicable.

(a) Ownership Interests. This Question requires Respondents to enter detailed information about ownership interests by
generating a series of subforms. Answer each question on each subform. The first subform listing should be for the Respondent
itself. If the Respondent is not a natural person, also list each of the officers, directors, stockholders, non-insulated partners,
non-insulated members, and any other persons or entities with a direct attributable interest in the Respondent pursuant to the
standards set forth in 47 C.F.R. Section 73.3555. (A “direct” interest is one that is not held through any intervening companies
or entities.) List each interest holder with a direct attributable interest in the Respondent separately.

Leave the percentage of total assets (Equity Debt Plus) field blank for an interest holder unless that interest holder has an
attributable interest in the Respondent solely on the basis of the Commission’s Equity Debt Plus attribution standard, 47 C.F.R.

Section 73.3555, Note 2(i).

In the case of vertical or indirect ownership structures, list only those interests in the Respondent that also represent an
attributable interest in the Licensee(s) for which the report is being submitted.

Entities that are part of an organizational structure that includes holding companies or other forms of indirect ownership must file
separate ownership reports. In such a structure do not report, or file a separate report for, any interest holder that does not have
an attributable interest in the Licensee(s) for which the report is being submitted.

Please see the Instructions for further detail concerning interests that must be reported in response to this question.

The Respondent must provide an FCC Registration Number for each interest holder reported in response to this question.
Please see the Instructions for detailed information and guidance concerning this requirement.

Ownership Information

FRN 0031649411
Entity Name Percy Rockdale LLC
Address PO Box
Street 1 595 Madison Avenue
Street 2 30th Floor
City New York
State ("NA" if non-U.S. NY

address)



Listing Type

Positional Interests
(check all that apply)

Tribal Nation or Tribal
Entity

Interest Percentages
(enter percentage values
from 0.0 to 100.0)

Zip/Postal Code

Country (if non-U.S.
address)

Respondent

Respondent

10022

United States

Interest holder is not a Tribal nation or Tribal entity

Voting

Equity

Total assets (Equity Debt

Plus)

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

Does interest holder have an attributable interest in one or more broadcast stations
that do not appear on this report?

Ownership Information

FRN

Name

Address

Listing Type

Positional Interests
(check all that apply)

Citizenship, Gender,
Ethnicity, and Race
Information (Natural
Persons Only)

Interest Percentages
(enter percentage values
from 0.0 to 100.0)

0031533177

Michael Gorzynski

PO Box

Street 1

Street 2

City

State ("NA" if non-U.S.

address)

Zip/Postal Code

Country (if non-U.S.
address)

Other Interest Holder

595 Madison Avenue

30th Floor

New York

NY

10022

United States

Officer, LC/LLC/PLLC Member, Owner

Citizenship

Gender

Ethnicity

Race

Voting

Equity

Total assets (Equity Debt

Plus)

us

Male

Not Hispanic or Latino

White

100.0%

100.0%

0.0%

Does interest holder have an attributable interest in one or more broadcast stations
that do not appear on this report?

Jointly Held?
No

No

Jointly Held?
No

No



(b) Respondent certifies that any interests, including equity, financial, or voting Yes
interests, not reported in this filing are non-attributable.
If "No," submit as an exhibit an explanation.

(c) Are any of the individuals listed as an attributable interest holder in the Respondent married to each other No
or related to each other as parentchild or as siblings?

If "Yes," provide the following information for each such the relationship.

(d) Is Respondent seeking an attribution exemption for any officer or director with No
duties wholly unrelated to the Licensee(s)?

If "Yes," complete the information in the required fields and submit an Exhibit fully describing
that individual's duties and responsibilities, and explaining why that individual should not be
attributed an interest.

Certification Section Question Response

Authorized Party to Sign WILLFUL FALSE STATEMENTS ON
THIS FORM ARE PUNISHABLE BY
FINE AND/OR IMPRISONMENT (U.S.
CODE, TITLE 18, SECTION 1001), AND
JOR REVOCATION OF ANY STATION
LICENSE --OR CONSTRUCTION
PERMIT (U.S. CODE, TITLE 47,
SECTION 312(a)(1)), AND/OR
FORFEITURE (U.S. CODE, TITLE 47,
SECTION 503).

Certification | certify that | have examined this report Official Title: Authorized Party
and that to the best of my knowledge and = Exact Legal Title or Name of Respondent:
belief, all statements in this report are Percy Rockdale LLC
true, correct and complete. Name: Rebecca Van Derlaske

Phone: 2124512211

11/29/2023



	Licensing and Management System
	(REFERENCE COPY - Not for submission)Commercial Broadcast Stations Biennial Ownership Report (FCC Form 323)
	Section I - General Information
	1. Respondent
	2. Contact Representative
	3. Application Filing Fee
	4. Nature of Respondent
	5. Licensee(s) and Station(s)
	Respondent is filing this report to cover the following Licensee(s) and station(s):

	Section II – Biennial Ownership Information
	1. 47 C.F.R. Section 73.3613 and Other Documents
	2. Ownership Interests
	Certification



